•  Refinement of actuarial assumptions incorporating claims incurred but not reported.

•  Greater than anticipated new claims from EQC;

•  Growth in the level of litigation and customer disputes;

Tower has exceeded its catastrophe reinsurance and adverse development cover limits in relation to the February 2011

event. The estimated ultimate incurred claims cost of the February 2011 event totals $482.0 million. Tower has

reinsurance for $375.35 million on this event including catastrophe cover, proportional reinsurance and adverse

development cover. During the year ended 30 September 2016, Tower expensed $35.1 million in relation to the

February 2011 event (2015: $45.5 million).

The actuarial reviews performed during the year to 30 September 2016 identified the following as key contributors to the

increase in expected earthquake claims costs:

•  Continued development of claim costs as they progress through the claims life cycle; and

13

TOWER LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6 CANTERBURY EARTHQUAKES (continued)

Sensitivity analysis - impact of changes in key variables

$ millions Sep 2010 Feb 2011 Jun 2011 Dec 2011 30-Sep-16 30-Sep-15

Outstanding claims:

(i) + 5% - (4.1) - - (4.1) (6.5)

- 5% - 4.1 - - 4.1 6.5

(ii) + 1% - (9.0) - - (9.0) (6.8)

- 1% - 9.0 - - 9.0 6.8

Receivables:

Reinsurance recovery receivables

(iii) - 50% - (21.9) - - (21.9) (21.9)

- 100% - (38.8) - - (38.8) (38.8)

(iv) + 10% - 0.7 - - 0.7 0.9

- 10% - (0.8) - - (0.8) (0.9)

(v) + 10% - 0.1 - - 0.1 0.5

- 10% - (0.1) - - (0.1) (0.5)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Calculated as 1% of total reported costs (net of EQC contributions) plus IBNR/IBNER moved to/from Feb 2011 event

and the impact on Tower's profit quantified.

Calculated as the impact on net outstanding claims due to 50% or 100% lower recoveries being received.

Change to costs and quantity of

expected claim estimates

including building costs and

other impacts.

Change in apportionment of

claim costs to / from February

2011 event.

Adverse development

cover

Recoveries from EQC in respect

of land damage

Recoveries from EQC in respect

of building costs

Calculated as the change in case estimates (net of EQC contributions) plus IBNR/IBNER and the impact on Tower's